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I. INTRODUCTION

A. APPLICATION 

1. Applicant:  James Olson 

2. Site Location:  11401 100th Avenue NE (see Attachment 1) 

3. Request:  The applicant is proposing to construct an 8-unit multi-family 
development on the eastern half of the subject property and a 4,000 
square foot office building on the western half of the subject property 
(see Attachment 2).  Access to the multi-family development will be from 
99th Place NE/100th Avenue NE while access to the office development will 
be from 98th Avenue NE.  A variance to the zoning regulations relating to 
maximum horizontal façade (a regulation which limits either the building 
width and/or height of the portion of the building adjoining a low-density 
zone) is being sought for the proposed residential development. 

Also requested is fill (both actual and paper fill) and buffer reduction of 
two onsite Type III wetlands (see Attachment 3).  Mitigation of the 
proposed wetland modifications consists of onsite wetland creation, 
removal of invasive species, and enhancement planting. 

4. Review Process:  Process IIA, Hearing Examiner conducts public hearing 
and makes final decision.  A written decision will be issued by the Hearing 
Examiner within eight calendar days of the date of the open record 
hearing.

5. Summary of Key Issues and Conclusions:  The major issues are 
compliance with the Zoning Code criteria for variances, wetland 
modifications, and wetland buffer reductions.  Staff is recommending 
approval of the applicant’s proposal based on the recommendations 
outlined in Section I.B below. 

B. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Based on Statements of Fact and Conclusions (Section II), and 
Attachments in this report, I/we recommend approval of this application 
subject to the following conditions: 

2. This application is subject to the applicable requirements contained in the 
Kirkland Municipal Code, Zoning Code, and Building and Fire Code.  It is 
the responsibility of the applicant to ensure compliance with the various 
provisions contained in these ordinances.  Attachment 4, Development 
Standards, is provided in this report to familiarize the applicant with some 
of the additional development regulations.  This attachment does not 
include all of the additional regulations.  When a condition of approval 
conflicts with a development regulation in Attachment 4, the condition of 
approval shall be followed (see Conclusion II.H.2). 

3. As part of the application for a Building Permit and/or Grading Permit the 
applicant shall submit:  

a. Information that shows compliance with conditions required with 
the issued SEPA Mitigated Determination of Nonsignficance (see 
Conclusion II.C.2). 

b. A revised Tree Plan II report prepared by a qualified professional 
to include (see Conclusion II.F.3.b): 
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(1) Tree protection measures, as recommended by a qualified 
professional, if existing trees are to be retained and their 
driplines are within the area of disturbance. 

(2) Reasons for tree removal if Type 1 trees are proposed to 
be removed in required landscaping areas, required 
setback yards, and/or are located off-site. 

(3) Permission, in writing, from adjoining property owner(s) to 
remove off-site trees.  

c. Plans for a 5’ wide east/west pedestrian connection on the subject 
property connecting 98th Ave. NE to 99th Place NE/100th Avenue 
NE and located within a pedestrian easement.  The location of the 
pedestrian pathway shall be revised to avoid filling Wetland A (see 
Conclusion II.E.5.b). 

d. Plans for installing the following half-street improvements in the 
right-of-way bordering the subject property to be approved by the 
Department of Public Works (see Conclusion II.F.4.b): 

99th Place NE/100th Avenue NE

(1) Widen the street to 18 ft. from center line to face of curb. 

(2) Install curb and gutter, storm drainage, a 4.5 ft. wide 
landscape strip with street trees 30 ft. on-center, and a 5 
ft. wide sidewalk.  

(3) New street lights along 98th Ave. NE and 99th Pl. NE may be 
required depending on a lighting analysis by Puget Power - 
Light Division and Public Works approval. 

98th Avenue NE

(1) Widen the street to 24 ft from centerline to face of curb (curb 
alignment shall match the curb to the North).  

(2) Install curb and gutter, storm drainage, a 10 ft. wide sidewalk 
with street trees in tree grates 30 ft on-center.  

(3) New street lights along 98th Ave. NE and 99th Pl. NE may be 
required depending on a lighting analysis by Puget Power - 
Light Division and Public Works approval. 

e. Information regarding the wetland modification and wetland 
buffer reduction to include (see Conclusion II.E.5.b): 

(1) Plans consistent with Attachments 3, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 
and 19 of this report. 

(2) Details prepared by the applicant’s engineer regarding the 
initial storm water flow valve levels.  The applicant’s 
biologist shall work with the engineer to determine if the 
valve will need adjusting during the first monitoring period.  
This information shall be reviewed by the City’s wetland 
consultant.  The cost of this review shall be paid for by the 
applicant.  The valve shall be locked and secured and 
cannot be changed unless City approval is granted.   

(3) Revised site plan consistent with the pedestrian pathway 
location shown in Attachment 5.   
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4. Prior to occupancy, the applicant shall: 

a. Install the mitigation plan and submit an as-built planting plan for 
review by the City’s wetland consultant.  The cost of this review 
shall be paid for by the applicant (see Conclusion II.E.5.b). 

b. Submit proof of a written contract with a qualified wetland 
consultant to prepare an annual report for 5 years.  If this report 
is prepared by the applicant’s consultant, the City’s wetland 
consultant will review the applicant’s report.  The cost of this 
review shall be paid for by the applicant (see Conclusion II.E.5.b). 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS

A. SITE DESCRIPTION 

1. Site Development and Zoning: 

a. Facts:

(1) Size:  64,583 square feet or 1.48 acres 

(2) Land Use:  Residential multi-family and office 

(3) Zoning:  RM 3.6, RM 2.4, and JBD 3 (see Attachment 6) 

(4) Terrain and Vegetation:  A single-family residence is 
located at the northeast corner of the subject property and 
has direct access to 100th Avenue NE.  Otherwise, the 
subject property is undeveloped and contains naturally 
occurring vegetation and a large number of mature trees 
(see Attachment 7).   

The property slopes down from the east to west.  The 
eastern portion of the property is at approximately 
elevation 60’ along 100th Avenue NE.  At the west property 
line along 98th Avenue NE, the elevation is approximately 
25’.  This is an elevation drop of 35’ over a distance of 
approximately 330’ (see Attachment 7).  The flatter portion 
of the site is in the western half of the property where the 
change in topography is more gradual. 

The subject property also contains two Type III wetlands 
(see Attachment 3). 

b. Conclusions:  The presence of the two Type III wetlands requires 
compliance with the City’s sensitive areas regulations.  See 
Section II.E.2 and II.E.3 below for analysis of the applicant’s 
request to fill and modify part of the on-site wetlands and their 
buffers.   

The applicant’s proposal is also subject to the City’s Tree Plan II 
requirements.  The applicant has submitted a Tree Plan II report.  
Further analysis of the Tree Plan II report can be found in Section 
II.F.3. 
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2. Neighboring Development and Zoning:   

a. Facts:  Attachments 6 and 8 contains an aerial view of the subject 
property and the neighboring development.  Below is a summary 
of the zoning and existing uses next to the subject property. 

North: RM 2.4 and RM 3.6. – Multi-family and Office uses 

East:  RS 8.5 – Single-family uses 

South: RS 8.5 – Single-family uses 

West: P - Juanita Beach Park 

b. Conclusion: The single-family zoning to the east and south 
requires that development on the subject property meet, among 
other things, the City’s horizontal façade regulations.  See 
Sections II.E.1 through II.E.4 below for an analysis of the 
variance being requested from the applicant to waive the required 
horizontal façade regulations.  Otherwise, the existing 
neighborhood and zoning are not constraining factors in the 
review of this zoning permit. 

B. PUBLIC COMMENT 

1. Facts: Two emails were received in regards to this project.  They can be 
found in Attachment 9.  Below is a summary of public comment from the 
two emails. 

� Concerns about increase in traffic, speeding, and impacts to 
nearby intersections 

� Proposed public improvements are good however, traffic calming 
measures should be used if street is widened along 99th

Place/100th Avenue NE 

� Lack of adequate walking areas 

� Need for diversity in land use to include affordable housing 

� Denser development on subject property makes sense 

� Allowing the horizontal façade variance is poor City policy and will 
result in adversely impacting neighboring properties 

2. Conclusions:  Staff is recommending that the project install public 
sidewalks along the project frontages (98th Avenue NE and 99th Place NE), 
as well as a public pedestrian walkway between 98th Ave. NE and 99th 
Place NE.  The City’s Neighborhood Traffic Control Coordinator can 
determine whether any traffic calming measures can be taken in this area 
to address concerns on speeding. 

In general, as part of any development proposal to the City, the applicant 
is required to pay road impact fees, which are collected and help to fund 
traffic improvement projects.  Based on a preliminary analysis, the City’s 
Transportation Engineer has determined that no intersection would be 
significantly impacted by the proposed project.  As a result, no off-site 
mitigation of nearby intersections is recommended.   

The Comprehensive Plan currently designates these properties for office 
and residential development.  The proposal is being reviewed for 
consistency with specific regulations as part of this pending application 
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process.  Section II.F and II.G below contains additional analysis on the 
development regulations and consistency with the Comprehensive Plan. 

Variances cannot be approved unless certain criteria are met.  Staff is 
recommending approval of the requested variance based on the analysis 
found in Sections II.E.1 through II.E.4 below. 

C. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA) 

1. Facts:  A Mitigated Determination of Nonsignificance (MDNS) was issued 
on July 13, 2009.  The Environmental Determination can be found in 
Attachment 10. 

2. Conclusion:  The City and the applicant have satisfied the requirements of 
SEPA.  The applicant should comply with all of the mitigating measures 
identified in the MDNS. 

D. CONCURRENCY 

1. Facts:  The Public Works Department has reviewed the application for 
concurrency.  A concurrency test was passed for water, sewer and traffic 
on July 15, 2009 (see Attachment 11). 

2. Conclusion:  The applicant has satisfied the City’s concurrency 
requirements. 

E. APPROVAL CRITERIA 

1. VARIANCE 

a. Facts:

(1) Kirkland Zoning Code Section 20.08.2 establishes the 
required horizontal façade regulation: 

If any portion of a structure is adjoining a low density zone 
or a low density use in PLA 17, then either: 
a. The height of that portion of the structure shall not 

exceed 15 feet above average building elevation; or 
b. The horizontal length of any facade of that portion of 

the structure which is parallel to the boundary of the 
low density zone shall not exceed 50 feet.

(2) The term ‘adjoining’ is defined by the Kirkland Zoning Code 
as:

KZC 5.10.020 Adjoining – Property that touches or is 
directly across a street, other than a principal arterial, from 
the subject property. For the purposes of applying the 
regulations that limit the height and horizontal length of 
facade adjoining a low density zone, the regulations shall 
only apply within an area of 100 feet of and parallel to the 
boundary line of a low density. 
The 99th Place NE/100th Avenue NE right-of-way is 60’ 
wide.  Therefore, the eastern 40’ of the subject property is 
adjoining the low density zone to the east.   

(3) The subject property adjoins an RS 8.5 zone to the east 
and south (see Attachment 6).  An RS 8.5 zone is a low 
density zone as defined by the Zoning Code. 
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(4) The applicant is proposing 8 multi-family units on the 
eastern portion of the subject property (see Attachment 
12).  Five of the residential units are attached townhomes 
along 100th Avenue NE.  The attached townhomes are 
proposed to be 25’ in height measured above the average 
building elevation.  The total length, from north to south, 
of the attached units is 140’ or 28’ per unit.  The depth of 
each unit measured east to west is 50’. 

(5) The proposal meets the horizontal façade regulations when 
applied along the south property line. 

(6) The applicant’s proposal exceeds the horizontal façade 
length requirement by 90’ for the portion of building which 
adjoins the low density zone to the east (see Attachment 
12).   

(7) Zoning Code Chapter 120 sets forth the mechanism 
whereby a provision of the Code may be varied on a case-
by-case basis if the application of the provision would 
result in an unusual and unreasonable hardship.  The 
applicant has applied for a variance to allow for a 140’ 
wide building adjoining the low density zone to the east.  
The building will be within the allowed height limit (25’) 
along 100th Avenue NE. 

(8) Zoning Code section 120.20 establishes three decisional 
criteria with which a variance request must comply in 
order to be granted.  The applicant's response to these 
criteria can be found in Attachment 13.  Sections II.E.2 
through II.E.4 below contains the staff's findings of fact 
and conclusions based on these three criteria. 

b. Conclusions:  Based on the following analysis, the application 
meets the established criteria for a variance. 

2. Variance Criterion 1:  The variance will not be materially detrimental to 
the property or improvements in the area of the subject property or to 
the City, in part or as a whole. 

a. Facts:

(1) In the eastern half of the subject property where the 
variance is being requested, there is an elevation drop of 
approximately 30’ over a distance of 164’ from east to 
west.  100th Avenue NE is at approximately elevation 60’ 
along the east property line (see Attachment 7). 

(2) Building height calculations are done separately for 
attached units.  The result is varying building heights 
which generally follow the contours of the site. 

(3) The proposed development will sit lower than 100th

Avenue NE due to the steep topography of the site (see 
Attachments 7 and 12).  The following chart shows the 
height of the five townhomes units that would be visible 
above the elevation of 100th Avenue NE along the east 
property line. 
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Unit 4 Unit 5 Unit 6 Unit 7 Unit 8

Approx. Height Above 
100th Avenue NE +20’ +16’ +14’ +11’ +11’ 

(4) The horizontal façade regulations do not limit the length of 
a building adjoining a low density zone if the building does 
not exceed 15’.  The above chart shows that only Units 4 
and 5 exceed 15’ above the elevation of 100th Avenue NE. 

(5) The combined length of Units 4 and 5 is 56’. 

(6) There are three properties to the east that could 
potentially be impacted by the proposed variance.  The 
following chart shows how far the existing homes to the 
east sit above 100th Avenue NE and the distance from the 
proposed townhomes to the single-family residences.  See 
also Attachment 8 for an aerial view of the potentially 
affected properties. 

Shumway
Mansion 

10104 11315 

Ground Floor 
Elevation
above 100th

Avenue NE 

+20’ +40’ +30’ 

Approx. 
Distance to 
Proposed 
Townhomes 

168’ 230’ 140’ 

(7) A 5’ wide landscape strip is proposed in the right-of-way 
adjoining the subject property along 100th Avenue NE to 
buffer the development from the adjoining right-of-way 
and properties to the east (see Attachment 2).  This is also 
a Public Works requirement.   

(8) The applicant is proposing to utilize a variety of design 
techniques to minimize the mass of the building and make 
the single building appear as several smaller units (see 
Attachment 25).  The design techniques include: 

� Modulation of the building façade 

� Utilizing different materials for each unit 

� Changing colors for each unit 
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b. Conclusion:  Based on the above information, the applicant’s 
proposal will not be materially detrimental to the property or 
improvements in the area of the subject property or to the City, in 
part or as a whole.  The majority of the building façade will 
remain below 15’ in height when measured from the elevation of 
100th Avenue NE.  The portion of the building that is greater than 
15’ in height measured above 100th Avenue NE extends only 1’ to 
5’ higher for a total building length of 56’.  This will not impact the 
low density properties to the east, whose structures sit 20’ – 40’ 
above the 100th Avenue NE right-of-way and are 140’ – 230’ away 
from the proposed townhomes. 

The building mass will also be mitigated by utilizing various design 
techniques.  The applicant should submit an analysis with the 
building permit that describes how modulating the building, using 
different materials, and varying the color palettes will be used to 
reduce the bulk and mass of the building and make the 
townhomes appear as independent units. 

In addition, the applicant is required to install a 5’ wide landscape 
buffer.  Section II.F.2 below contains further analysis of this 
requirement.  The required landscape buffer will further mitigate 
the building mass along 100th Avenue NE. 

3. Variance Criterion 2:  The variance is necessary because of special 
circumstances regarding the size, shape, topography, or location of the 
subject property, or the location of preexisting improvements on the 
subject property that conformed to the Zoning Code in effect when the 
improvement was constructed. 

a. Facts:

(1) The existing grades of the site slope steeply from east to 
west in the area of the proposed townhomes (see 
Attachment 2 and 7). 

(2) In order to minimize curb cuts along 100th Avenue NE and 
for traffic safety due to the road configuration, the project 
is limited to a single-driveway entry.  Various driveway 
configurations were explored by the applicant (see 
Attachment 12).  However, because of the steep slopes, 
the driveway was placed along the north property line 
where there is less grade change.  Each townhome will be 
accessed from an internal driveway oriented north and 
south.   

(3) The centralized driveway configuration creates building 
areas at the east and central portions of the property. 

(4) The subject property also contains two Type III wetlands 
on the western half of the site.  The required wetland 
buffers further limit the location of any development to the 
eastern portion of the site. 

b. Conclusion:  The variance is necessary because of special 
circumstances regarding the steep topography of the subject 
property and the development limitations presented by two onsite 
Type III wetlands. 
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4. Variance Criterion 3:  The variance would not constitute a grant of special 
privilege to the subject property which is inconsistent with the general 
rights that this Code allows for other properties in the same area and 
zone as the subject property. 

a. Facts:

(1) The horizontal façade regulations are intended to protect 
single-family homes from larger multi-family structures. 

(2) The five proposed townhome units for which the variance 
is requested are situated along 100th Avenue NE.  The total 
length of the attached residential units is 140’ or 28’ per 
unit.  The maximum length allowed is 50’ for structures 
taller than 15’ above average building elevation. 

(3) Section II.E.1.c above describes how the steep topography 
of the site reduces the townhomes visible mass above the 
elevation of 100th Avenue NE.   

(4) Several other projects have received relief from the 
horizontal façade requirements.  Although these projects 
are not in the same area as the subject property, they all 
are zoned for multi-family developments.  These include 
Aspen Creek Apartments (11101 123rd Lane NE), The 
Shumway Condominiums (215 5th Avenue South), and the 
Monte Bello Apartments (13131 NE 120th Street).  
Although these projects were approved through the 
Planned Unit Development (PUD) process, the consistent 
rationale for approval was based on wide setbacks from 
adjoining uses and landscape buffering. 

b. Conclusion:

The variance would not be a grant of special privilege to this 
property.  The site is constrained by wetlands to the west and 
steep slopes to the east.  Greater deviations from the horizontal 
façade requirement have been granted under similar 
circumstances in the past, provided that the adjoining property is 
adequately protected from the building mass impacts of the new 
development.   

5. MODIFICATION OF A WETLAND AND WETLAND BUFFER 

a. Facts:   

(1) The subject property contains two Type III wetlands (see 
Attachment 3).  Wetland A is approximately 3,138 square 
feet and Wetland B is approximately 2,259 square feet.  
The total size of the two wetlands is 5,397 square feet. 

(2) The subject property is located in the South Juanita Slope 
drainage basin which is a primary basin as defined by the 
Kirkland Zoning Code.  A 50’ wetland buffer is required.   

(3) Attachments 2, 12, and 21 contain a site plan showing the 
required wetland buffer relative to the proposed 
improvements.  The western half of the property, on which 
the 4,000 square foot office development is proposed, is 
greatly limited by the required wetland buffer.  The 
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eastern half of the property, where the townhomes are 
proposed is also affected by the required wetland buffer, 
although not to the same extent as the office portion of 
the project.   

(4) In order to build the proposed project, the applicant is 
proposing to paper fill 2,091 square feet and actually fill 99 
square feet of the wetlands.  In addition, the applicant is 
proposing to reduce certain portions of the wetland buffer 
to 33.3’ from 50’.   

(5) The applicant is proposing mitigation in the form of 2,190 
square feet of new wetland area, 2,389 square feet of 
enhanced wetland, and 17,484 square feet of enhanced 
wetland buffer area. 

(6) Zoning Code section 90.55.1 establishes ten decisional 
criteria for approving an improvement or land surface 
modification in a Type III wetland.  The applicant’s 
response to the criteria can be found in Attachment 14.  A 
modification to a Type III wetland may only be granted 
when the proposed development is consistent with the 
following: 

(a) It will not adversely affect water quality. 

(b) It will not adversely affect fish, wildlife, or their 
habitat. 

(c) It will not have an adverse effect on drainage 
and/or storm water detention capabilities. 

(d) It will not lead to unstable earth conditions or 
create erosion hazard or contribute to scouring 
actions. 

(e) It will not be materially detrimental to any other 
property or to the City as a whole. 

(f) It will result in a land surface modification of no 
more than fifty percent of the wetland on the 
subject property. 

(g) Compensatory mitigation is provided in accordance 
with the table in subsection of this section (KZC 
Section 90.55.4). 

(h) Fill material does not contain organic or inorganic 
material that would be detrimental to water quality 
or fish and wildlife habitat. 

(i) All exposed areas are stabilized with vegetation 
normally associated with native wetland buffers, as 
appropriate. 

(j) There is no practicable or feasible alternative 
development proposal that results in less impact to 
the wetland or its buffer. 

(7) Zoning Code section 90.60.2.b establishes nine decisional 
criteria for approving a reduction to a Type III wetland 
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buffer.  The applicant's response to the criteria is included 
as Attachment 5.  A buffer modification to a Type III 
wetland may only be granted when the proposed 
development is consistent with the following: 

(a) It is consistent with Kirkland’s Streams, Wetlands 
and Wildlife Study (The Watershed Company, 
1998) and the Kirkland Sensitive Areas Regulatory 
Recommendations Report (Adolfson Associates, 
Inc. 1998). 

(b) It will not adversely affect water quality. 

(c) It will not adversely affect fish, wildlife, or their 
habitat. 

(d) It will not have an adverse effect on drainage 
and/or storm water detention capabilities. 

(e) It will not lead to unstable earth conditions or 
create erosion hazards. 

(f) It will not be materially detrimental to any other 
property or to the City as a whole. 

(g) Fill material does not contain organic or inorganic 
material that would be detrimental to water quality 
or to fish, wildlife, or their habitat. 

(h) All exposed areas are stabilized with vegetation 
normally associated with native wetland buffers, as 
appropriate. 

(i) There is no practicable or feasible alternative 
development proposal that results in less impact to 
the buffer. 

(8) Staff has reviewed the following reports: 

(a) Wetland mitigation plan dated April 28, 2009 by 
Altmann Oliver Associates, LLC (see Attachment 3) 

(b) Wetland modification response letters dated May 5, 
2009 by Altmann Oliver Associates, LLC (see 
Attachment 14 and 15) 

(c) Wetland buffer reduction letter dated August 7, 
2009 by Altmann Oliver Associates, LLC (see 
Attachment 5) 

(d) Technical Memorandum - Potential Impacts to 
Wetland Hydrology, dated February 3, 2009 by 
Paris Geosciences (see Attachment 16) 

(e) Letter – Wetland Hydrology & Mitigation dated 
March 17, 2009 by Gary Flowers PLLC (see 
Attachment 17) 

(f) Arborist Report dated April 29, 2009 by Greenforest 
Incorporated (see Attachment 18) 
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(g) Mitigation plan review letter dated March 12, 2009 
by Taylor Engineering Consultants, Inc. (see 
Attachment 19) 

(h) Mitigation Plan review letter dated May 21, 2009 by 
The Watershed Company (see Attachment 20) 

(9) KZC 90.55.4 requires that no more than 50% of the 
wetland may be modified.  Furthermore, mitigation for a 
Type III wetland in a primary basin is required at a ratio of 
1.5:1.  No more than one-third of the mitigation may 
consist of enhancement. 

The total area of wetland impact (2,190 square feet) 
equals about 41% of the total wetland area on the site 
(5,397 square feet) and is therefore less than the 
maximum 50% threshold allowance.  Based on 2,190 
square feet of wetland impact, 3,285 square feet of 
mitigation is required.  The following chart shows the 
proposed wetland mitigation compared to what is required 
by code. 

Wetland
Creation

Wetland
Enhancement

Required 2,190 sq. ft. 1,095 sq. ft. 

Proposed 2,190 sq. ft. 2,389 sq. ft. 

Difference 0 + 1,294 sq. ft. 

The applicant is proposing to enhance 1,294 square feet of 
wetland area above what is required by code. 

(10) The current proposal reflects changes based on previous 
recommendations by The Watershed Company and 
discussions with staff.  The project has been revised to 
reduce the amount of wetland fill to 99 square feet 
through the construction of a retaining wall near the 
driveway of the office development.  In addition, the 
amount of Type III wetland that would be impacted 
through wetland buffer encroachment (i.e., paper fill) has 
also been further reduced to 2,091 square feet by 
reconfiguring the project open space area in the southeast 
portion of the site. 

(11) The applicant’s mitigation plan contains contingencies that 
account for the variability of soils in the mitigation area as 
it relates to storm water retention (see Attachments 3, 14, 
15, 16, 17, 18, and 19).  The applicant’s reports confirm 
that carefully maintaining the hydrology in the mitigation 
area is important to the long term survival of the existing 
and proposed wetlands. 
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(12) The Watershed Company agrees that the wetland 
mitigation plan as revised by the applicant is consistent 
with the Zoning Code requirements for a wetland 
modification and buffer reduction on the condition that the 
box containing the adjustment valve controlling the 
stormwater volume to the wetland be locked or secured 
against tampering (see Attachment 20). 

(13) In order to address the criteria:  There is no practicable or 
feasible alternative development proposal that results in 
less impact to the wetland or its buffer, the applicant has 
agreed to move the proposed pedestrian pathway further 
north to avoid any direct wetland fill (see Attachment 5).   

b. Conclusion:  Based on a review of the attachments in this report, 
the proposed wetland modification and wetland buffer reduction 
requests are consistent with the criteria described in subsection 
(5) and (6) above, subject to the following conditions:  

(1) The mitigation plan and contingencies described in the 
applicant’s reports should be followed (see Attachments 3, 
14, 15, 16, 17, 18, and 19).  In addition, as part of the 5-
year monitor and maintenance program, the applicant’s 
engineer should set the initial storm water flow valve level 
based on their preliminary studies.  The biologist should 
work with the engineer to determine if the valve will need 
adjusting during the first monitoring period.  This will be 
reviewed by the City’s wetland consultant.  The cost of this 
review should be paid for by the applicant.  The valve 
should be locked and secured and cannot be changed 
unless City approval is granted.   

(2) Revise the site plan to be consistent with the pedestrian 
pathway location shown in Attachment 5.   

(3) The maintenance and monitoring work should be reviewed 
by the City’s consultant, the cost of which should be borne 
by the applicant. 

(4) The applicant should submit proof of a written contract 
with the City’s wetland consultant to cover the review of 
the annual report prepared by the applicant’s consultant 
for 5 years. 

(5) The enhancement plan should be completed and an as-
built planting plan should be submitted prior to the final 
inspection of any permits.  The review of the mitigation 
plan and as-built should be paid for by the applicant. 

6. GENERAL ZONING CODE CRITERIA 

a. Fact:  Zoning Code section 150.65.3 states that a Process IIA 
application may be approved if: 

(1) It is consistent with all applicable development regulations 
and, to the extent there is no applicable development 
regulation, the Comprehensive Plan; and 

(2) It is consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare. 
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b. Conclusion:  The proposal complies with the criteria in section 
150.65.3.  It is consistent with all applicable development 
regulations (see Sections II.F) and the Comprehensive Plan (see 
Section II.G).  In addition, it is consistent with the public health, 
safety, and welfare because the proposal provides for residential 
and commercial development to occur in a manner consistent with 
the Comprehensive Plan while meeting the City’s standards for 
wetland/wetland buffer modifications and variances.   

F. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS  

1. Maximum Development Potential 

a. Facts:

(1) Kirkland Zoning Code Section 90.135 contains a formula to 
determine the maximum development potential for 
properties that have streams and/or wetlands.  The 
development factor chart can be found in KZC 90.135.2.  
The formula is as follows: 

MAXIMUM DWELLING UNIT POTENTIAL = (BUILDABLE 
AREA/THE PRESCRIBED MINIMUM LOT AREA PER UNIT) + 
[(BUFFER AREA/THE PRESCRIBED MINIMUM LOT AREA 
PER UNIT) X (DEVELOPMENT FACTOR)] 

“Buildable area” means the total area of the subject 
property minus sensitive areas and their buffers. 

(2) Since the subject property is comprised of several parcels 
and the parcels on which the townhomes are proposed has 
two different zoning designations (RM 2.4 and RM 3.6), 
two separate maximum development potential calculations 
are needed.  The calculations below were determined by 
staff and were based on survey drawings provided by the 
applicant.  Area calculations are approximate. 

For the parcel zoned RM 2.4, the calculation is: 

= 12,114/2,400 + [(466/2,400 * 1)] 

= 5.24 units or 5 units
For the parcel zoned RM 3.6, the calculation is: 

= 15,553/3,600 + [(19,706/3,600 * 0.6)] 

=7.60 units or 7 units
After adding the two results above, the maximum 
development potential for the subject property is 12 units.  
The results of staff’s calculation is similar to the applicant’s 
calculation found in Attachment 21. 

(3) The applicant is proposing 8 units. 

b. Conclusion:  Since the applicant is proposing fewer residential 
units than allowed under the maximum development potential 

15



James Olson Townhome & Office Project 
File No.  ZON07-00014 
Page 16 

formula, this regulation is not a constraining factor in the review 
of this permit.  

2. Landscaping Requirements 

a. Fact:  Zoning Code section 20.10.020 requires multi-family 
development in an RM zone to comply with Landscape Category 
D.  Section 95.40 lists the applicable regulations for Landscape 
Category D.  Because the subject property is adjacent to single-
family homes to the east and south, the applicant must comply 
with KZC Section 95.40.6.b.  Buffering Standard 2 requires that 
the applicant plant the following along the east and south 
property lines: 

For standard 2, the applicant shall provide a five-foot-wide 
landscaped strip with a six-foot-high solid screening fence or wall. 
Except for public utilities, the fence or wall must be placed on the 
outside edge of the land use buffer or on the property line when 
adjacent to private property. For public utilities, the fence or wall 
may be placed either on the outside or inside edge of the 
landscaping strip. A fence or wall is not required when the land 
use buffer is adjacent and parallel to a public right-of-way that is 
improved for vehicular use. See KZC 115.40 for additional fence 
standards. The landscaped strip must be planted as follows: 

1) One row of trees planted no more than 10 feet apart on 
center along the entire length of the buffer, with 
deciduous trees of two inch caliper, minimum, and/or 
coniferous trees at least six feet in height, minimum. At 
least 50 percent of the required trees shall be evergreen. 

2) Living ground covers planted from either four-inch pot with 
12-inch spacing or one-gallon pot with 18-inch spacing to 
cover within two years 60 percent of the land use buffer 
not needed for viability of the trees.  

b. Conclusion:  The applicant should submit a landscape plan with 
the building and/or grading permit application consistent with the 
standards for Landscape Category D found in KZC 95.40. 

3. Natural Features - Significant Vegetation  

a. Facts:

(1) Regulations regarding the retention of trees can be found 
in Chapter 95 of the Kirkland Zoning Code. The applicant is 
required to retain all viable trees where feasible in the 
required yards and in landscape areas.  Tree removal will 
be considered at the land surface modification and building 
permit stages of development. 

(2) The applicant has submitted several tree Tree Plan II 
reports: 
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� Arborist Tree Service Report dated July 24, 2007 
(see Attachment 22) 

� Zsofia Pasztor Report dated July 16, 2008 (see 
Attachment 23) 

� Greenforest Incorporated Report dated April 29, 
2009 (see Attachment 18) 

(3) The City’s Arborist has reviewed this plan and has 
recommended that additional Tree Plan II information be 
submitted with either the grading or building permit 
(whichever occurs first).  The existing Tree Plan II reports 
should be revised to include tree protection measures, as 
recommended by a qualified professional, if existing trees 
are to be retained and their dripline is within the area of 
disturbance. 

Also, if removal of a Type 1 tree in required landscaping 
areas, required setback yards, and/or are located off-site 
are proposed, the applicant shall provide reasons for the 
proposed removal in a report from a qualified professional. 

If tree removal is proposed for off-site trees, permission to 
do so from the neighboring property owner is required in 
writing.

b. Conclusion:

The applicant has provided a Tree Plan II with the zoning permit 
application and this plan has been reviewed by the City’s Arborist. 
The applicant should follow the recommendations from the City’s 
Arborist described above. 

4. Right-of-Way Improvements 

a. Facts:  Zoning Code Chapter 110 establishes right-of-way 
improvement requirements.  Sections 110.10 and 110.25 require 
the applicant to make half street improvements in right-of-way 
abutting the subject property.  The subject property abuts 98th

Avenue NE and 99th Place NE/100th Avenue NE. 

b. Conclusion:  The applicant should improve the one-half of 99th

Place NE/100th Avenue NE and 98th Avenue NE right-of-way 
immediately adjacent to the subject property, consistent with the 
standards set forth in Attachment 4, Development Standards.   

G. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

1. Fact:  The subject property is located within the South Juanita 
neighborhood.  The subject property consists of several parcels each 
having different land use designations.  Figure J-2b on page XV.I-6.1 
designates the different parcels suitable for medium-density residential, 
high-density residential, and office uses (see Attachment 24). 
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2. Conclusion:  The applicant is proposing land uses on the various parcels 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  The proposed development is 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.   

H. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

1. Fact:  Additional comments and requirements placed on the project are 
found on the Development Standards, Attachment 4. 

2. Conclusion:  The applicant should follow the requirements set forth in 
Attachment 4. 

III. SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS

Modifications to the approval may be requested and reviewed pursuant to the applicable 
modification procedures and criteria in effect at the time of the requested modification. 

IV. APPEALS AND JUDICIAL REVIEW

The following is a summary of the deadlines and procedures for appeals.  Any person 
wishing to file or respond to an appeal should contact the Planning Department for 
further procedural information. 

A. APPEALS 

1. Appeal to City Council:

Section 150.80 of the Zoning Code allows the Hearing Examiner's decision 
to be appealed by the applicant and any person who submitted written or 
oral testimony or comments to the Hearing Examiner.  A party who 
signed a petition may not appeal unless such party also submitted 
independent written comments or information.  The appeal must be in 
writing and must be delivered, along with any fees set by ordinance, to 
the Planning Department by 5:00 p.m., 
____________________________, twenty-one (21) calendar days 
following the postmarked date of distribution of the Hearing Examiner's 
decision on the application. 

B. JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Section 150.130 of the Zoning Code allows the action of the City in granting or 
denying this zoning permit to be reviewed in King County Superior Court.  The 
petition for review must be filed within 21 calendar days of the issuance of the 
final land use decision by the City. 

V. LAPSE OF APPROVAL

Under Section 150.135 of the Zoning Code, the applicant must submit to the City a 
complete building permit application approved under Chapter 150, within four (4) years 
after the final approval on the matter, or the decision becomes void; provided, however, 
that in the event judicial review is initiated per Section 150.130, the running of the four 
years is tolled for any period of time during which a court order in said judicial review 
proceeding prohibits the required development activity, use of land, or other actions. 
Furthermore, the applicant must substantially complete construction approved under 
Chapter 150 and complete the applicable conditions listed on the Notice of Approval 
within six (6) years after the final approval on the matter, or the decision becomes void. 

VI. APPENDICES

Attachments 1 through 25 are attached. 
1. Vicinity Map 
2. Site Plan dated March 16, 2007 
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3. Wetland Modification Plan dated April 28, 2009 
4. Development Standards 
5. AOA addendum dated August 7, 2009 
6. Zoning Map 
7. Survey
8. Aerial Map 
9. Public Comment Emails 
10. SEPA Determination 
11. Concurrency dated July 15, 2009 
12. Variance information on Townhomes 
13. Applicant response letter dated March 20, 2007 
14. Applicant response to Wetland Modification Criteria dated May 5, 2009 
15. Applicant response to Watershed Co. Comments dated May 5, 2009 
16. Technical Memorandum - Potential Impacts to Wetland Hydrology, dated February 3, 

2009 by Paris Geosciences 
17. Letter – Wetland Hydrology & Mitigation dated March 17, 2009 by Gary Flowers PLLC 
18. Arborist Report dated April 29, 2009 by Greenforest Incorporated 
19. Mitigation plan review letter dated March 12, 2009 by Taylor Engineering 

Consultants, Inc. 
20. Mitigation Plan review letter dated May 21, 2009 by The Watershed Company 
21. Maximum development potential calculations 
22. Arborist Tree Service Report dated July 24, 2007 
23. Zsofia Pasztor Report dated July 16, 2008 
24. Comprehensive Plan Map 
25. Building Elevation Drawing 

VII. PARTIES OF RECORD

James Olson 
See Parties of Record List 
Department of Planning and Community Development 
Department of Public Works 
Department of Building and Fire Services 
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August 7, 2009 
          AOA-0438 
Jon Regala, Senior Planner 
Planning Department, City of Kirkland 
123 5th Ave. 
Kirkland, WA  98033-6189 

SUBJECT: Olson Townhomes, City of Kirkland File No. Z0N07-00014 
Addendum to Revised Wetland Mitigation and Monitoring Report

Dear Jon: 

The purpose of this addendum is to respond to the criteria required to allow for the 
proposed wetland buffer modification associated with the subject project.  Under the 
proposed project, the standard 50-foot buffer required for Type 3 wetlands would be 
reduced by one-third (to 33.5 feet) with the implementation of a buffer enhancement 
plan.

BUFFER MODIFICATION 
Wetland buffer modification requests in the City of Kirkland are regulated per the 
specific decision criteria outlined in KZC 90.60.2.b.  A rationale for how the proposed 
buffer modification request would satisfy these criteria is described below.

1. It is consistent with Kirkland’s Streams, Wetlands and Wildlife Study (The 
Watershed Company, 1998) and the Kirkland Sensitive Areas Regulatory 
Recommendations Report (Adolfson Associates, Inc., 1998). 
The proposed buffer enhancement should increase the overall function of the 
buffer and would be consistent with the goals of the above documents. 

2. It will not adversely affect water quality.
Under the wetland buffer enhancement plan, all buffer areas will be planted with 
native vegetation that should continue to provide water quality treatment.  
However, since stormwater detention and water quality treatment are 
components of the proposed project, and no runoff from paved surfaces will be 
discharged into the wetlands without treatment, there should be no significant 
change in water quality within the wetlands following development.   

ATTACHMENT 5 
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3. It will not adversely affect fish, wildlife, or their habitat.   
Currently the wetland buffers on the site are not significant habitat areas due to 
their relatively small size and isolation from larger habitat areas.  The limited 
habitat functions of the buffers will, however, be enhanced as described in the 
mitigation report.  Implementation of the buffer enhancement plan should 
increase the plant species and structural diversity of the buffer while providing a 
visual and physical screen to the wetlands from the proposed development, 
thereby increasing the areas value to wildlife.   

4. It will not have an adverse effect on drainage and/or stormwater detention 
capabilities.
The existing wetland buffer is sloped and does not currently provide a significant 
stormwater detention function.  Since the stormwater from the developed site will 
be detained within the on-site stormwater facilities prior to discharge there should 
be no adverse effect on drainage due to the proposed buffer reduction.

5. It will not lead to unstable earth conditions or create an erosion hazard. 
All improvements conducted within the vicinity of the wetland buffer will be 
subject to an erosion control plan that will be implemented per City of Kirkland 
standards.  Furthermore, since the proposed buffer reduction area is not located 
on a steep slope, and the enhanced buffer will be vegetated with native plant 
species, it is not anticipated that an erosion hazard will be created.

6. It will not be materially detrimental to any other property or to the city as a 
whole.
All buffer reduction will occur on the subject property, and the modification will 
not be materially detrimental to any other property. 

7. Fill material does not contain organic or inorganic material that would be 
detrimental to water quality or to fish, wildlife, or their habitat.
It is our understanding that any fill material within the wetland buffer will not 
contain organic or inorganic material that could be detrimental to water quality or 
fish and wildlife habitat.  If appropriate, this could be a condition of the permit 
authorizing the buffer modification.

8. All exposed areas are stabilized with vegetation normally associated with 
native wetland buffers, as appropriate.
All temporarily exposed areas within the buffer will be stabilized and planted with 
native vegetation.

9. There is no practicable or feasible alternative development proposal that 
results in less impact to the buffer.
It is my understanding that the proposed development cannot be constructed 
without the buffer reduction due to the location of the wetlands in the central 
portion of the property and the size constraints thus placed on the developable
area.
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Pedestrian Pathway 
Per my phone conversation with you, as a condition of the permit for this project the 
pedestrian pathway will be moved slightly to the north (as depicted on the attached 
exhibit prepared by you).  This relocation should further minimize impacts to 
wetlands on the property.

If you have any questions regarding this addendum please call me at (425) 333-
4535.

Sincerely,

ALTMANN OLIVER ASSOCIATES, LLC 

John Altmann 
Ecologist

Cc James Olson 
 Derek Arnold 

Attachment
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From:   Per-Ola Selander [mailto:p-o.selander@comcast.net]
Sent:   Thursday, October 04, 2007 4:17 AM  
To:     'sclauson@ci.kairkland.wa.us'  
Cc:     'Noel Schoneman'; 'Kari Page'  
Subject:        ZON07-00014 - "Olsen Townhomes" on 100th Avenue NE  

In reference to recently posted application for the "Olsen Townhomes", ZON07-00014.  

Although I am not happy to see this last stretch of green and forested land come up for 
development (I wish we could keep commercial development to the areas along 98th 
across from the Village), I do have some comments and suggestions on the proposed 
plan:

1. Allowing a denser development here makes more sense, close to denser commercial 
areas, than allowing to "densen up" the strictly residential areas in the neighborhood. 
This is a neighborhood (east of 100th Avenue NE) that is defined by relatively large 
yards, green areas, and decent setbacks (as compared to the Market neighborhoods 
where housing density has gone way too far - at the expense of yards and green areas). 

2. Allowing a variance to the zoning regulations is poor policy. We all have to play inside the 
rules that exist. Neighboring properties will be adversely affected is larger "walls" are 
allowed.

3. Traffic situation on NE 100th Avenue NE is already bad. People having their driveways 
exit onto this "collector" street (as well as on 99th Place) can testify how bad, and how 
many times they've been close to being "t-boned" while trying to enter the street. 
Therefore, I suggest that entry to this new development is solely from 98th Avenue, 
where traffic might be denser, but the sightlines and "expectation" of dense traffic is 
also different. The intersection of 99th Place NE and 116th Street NE is also in very poor 
shape, for anyone wanting to make a left turn westbound (intersection is too close to 
the corner of 98th and 116th). Adding more traffic to this intersection is not only bad, it 
is foolish and will put more loads on an already dangerous intersection. Only when you 
live here and daily watch the "near misses", you understand how bad it is. 

4. It is positive that the developer will be asked to install sidewalks, and potentially also 
street lighting (thinking of the lighting along Juanita Village or Bristol Court as good 
examples). Widening the street however will only lead to an even more pronounced 
increase in traffic speeds. We have already seen that (substantially) after the stretch 
along the Shumway Mansion property was widened and repaved a few weeks ago. This 
is a residential neighborhood, and the street has a 25 mph speed limit. No need to make 
it into a wide highway, thereby inviting ever increasing speeds and traffic - this is a 
MAJOR cut through-route for people wanting to avoid the Eastbound back-up at 116th 
Street.

If at the end the street is to be widened, this "semi-corner" would be a good place to 
implement some traffic calming measures, such as a chicane, slotted speed bumps, or 
the like. The city has done a number of good implementations elsewhere  

5. It is very good to see that an East/West pedestrian connection between 98th Ave. NE and 
99th Pl. NE. has been planned. Long overdue and a measure that maybe further can 
help reduce the "small" automobile trips by actually providing for a safe and convenient 
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pedestrian walk to the Vet Clinic, The Sports Club, the Park, or other local merchants in 
the Village area. 

Sincerely,  

Per-Ola Selander 
10830, 101st Avenue NE 
Kirkland, WA 98033 
+1-425-827-2363 
+1-425-894-5339 Mobile 
p-o.selander@comcast.net
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From: Leah Ing [mailto:leah@totallivingconcept.org]  
Sent: Thursday, October 25, 2007 9:05 PM 
To: Stacy Clauson 
Subject: Olson Townhomes, ZON07-00014 

Ms. Clauson- 

I realize the time for comment has passed but I am hoping you will take into consideration 
my thoughts as our family made an emergency trip out of town and have just returned. 

In comment regarding the Olson Townhomes, ZON07-00014, I have serious concerns 
regarding traffic, walkways, speed through our neighborhood and the 
elimination/rezoning of yet another green space/wetlands.  We have lived in the 
neighborhood for just over 5 years (although I am 4th generation to live in Kirkland and 
raise a family and grew up on the Eastside).   

It seems the city has attempted to create a "walking" neighborhood yet they have forgotten 
to include an area to walk! We literally take our life in our hands upon leaving our quiet 
street. We have sidewalks which go nowhere or none at all, little space to safely walk 
along the roadway and maneuver around cars that are going well beyond the posted 25 
MPH.  I have called the city planners but they didn't seem to think there was a problem. 
I have talked to the police department and requested regular patrols but they don't 
seem to have the man power to provide this on a regular basis. 

The city has steadily allowed new construction in this area that has 2 SMALL outlets to get 
to main roadways.  I don't see that by allowing another group of townhomes and office 
building is going to help with this.  I also don't see that it is going to allow any more 
diversity in our community, unless, of course, the city has decided to request 
builders/developers to create affordable housing?! 

When is the city going to slow down construction and take some time to figure out where 
the congestion is going, how to develop actual neighborhoods that entices people to get 
out of their cars and do business locally, and allows affordable housing to your low and 
middle class residents? When can I and my family safely get out of our car and walk to 
do business and pleasure?  

Is there a plan for the 116th & 98th Ave. crosswalk? I would encourage the city planners to 
spend some time on each corner of this crosswalk- would you want to cross this as an 
elderly or disabled citizen, would you want to cross pushing a stroller, would you want 
your 3 year old to ride his bike across or to stand on the corner (on Michael's corner)? 
Are these questions taken into consideration when you are considering the above 
proposal? 
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I would appreciate feedback!  

Sincerely,  

Leah Preston Ing & Family 

10103 NE 112th Pl, Kirkland 98033 

lmpreston@seanet.com
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Re:�Permit�#�ZON07�OOO14�

Attn:�Jon�Regala/Examiner�

I�am�writing�with�concern�to�the�proposed�Olsen�Townhomes�at�11401�100th�Ave�NE.��The�following�are�
my�points�against:�

� We�have�lived�in�this�neighborhood�for�several�years�and�have�noticed�increased�traffic,�
excessive�speed�and�dangerous�road/walkways.��We�have�difficulty�exiting�from�98th/99th�onto�
116th�in�either�direction�and�we�never�feel�safe�walking�from�our�home�to�the�intersection�of�
100th�&�116th�(currently�sidewalks�are�being�installed�on�98th/99th�,�thus�making�part�of�our�walk�
safer).��We�rarely�will�walk�to�the�bird�sanctuary�due�to�the�speed�of�traffic�and�lack�of�safe�
sidewalks�on�100th.�Thus,�more�development�means�more�cars.�

� Juanita�Village�has�been�represented�as�a�pedestrian�friendly�village�however�it�seems�to�only�be�
friendly�if�you�live�on�the�northwest�side�of�100th.��I�would�like�to�feel�safe�bringing�my�children�
to�the�parks�and�shops.��We�have�experienced�multiple�incidents�with�vehicles�in�the�
intersection��they�are�simply�watching�the�light�and�not�looking�for�pedestrians�walking�with�the�
light.��Again,�bringing�in�more�cars�to�the�area�will�only�create�more�congestion.�

� There�was�a�recent�death�of�a�motorcyclist�on�100th�&�117th.��With�5�lanes�of�traffic�and�multiple�
business�entrance/exits�on/off�100th�this�road�is�simply�dangerous!�My�heart�sank�when�I�read�
about�the�motorcyclist�as�it�seems�it�could�have�been�prevented�with�better�planning�on�100th.��

There�seems�to�be�a�lot�of�issues�on�100th/116th�to�be�worked�out�without�bringing�in�more�traffic�and�
yet�another�development.�I�ask�that�you�take�these�into�consideration�prior�to�the�approval�of�the�Olsen�
Townhomes.�

If�this�development�is�approved�I�would�like�to�make�a�high�recommendation�that�100th�be�seriously�
looked�at�for�its�safety��can�the�speed�limit�be�decreased?�Walkways�widened�and�raised?�Would�a�
stipulation�be�made�for�the�development�to�complete�the�sidewalk�on�100th�to�the�bridge�(in�the�sw�
direction)�in�coordination�with�the�city?�I�would�like�to�see�that�the�townhomes�are�made�available�for�
families/individuals�to�afford�on�moderate�means.��We�have�enough�million�dollar�homes�in�this�town!�
Let’s�diversify�a�bit!!�

Thank�you�for�this�opportunity�for�comment!�

Leah�Preston�Ing�
10103�NE�112th�Pl.�
Kirkland,�WA�98033�
425�827�8252�
lmpreston@live.com�
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CITY OF KIRKLAND 
123 FIFTH AVENUE � KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON 98033-6189 � (425) 828-1243 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
To: Jon Regala, Senior Planner 
 
 
From: Thang Nguyen, Transportation Engineer 
 
 
Date: July 15, 2009 
 
Subject: Olson Property Development Traffic Concurrency Test Notice, Zon07-00014 
 
 
This memo is an updated concurrency test notice for the proposed Olson Property Development 
site located at 11254 98th Avenue NE.   
 
Project Description 
The applicant proposes to replace one single-family home with a 4,000 square foot general office 
building and eight residential townhouse units.  The office will have access off 98th Avenue NE and 
the townhomes will have access off 100th Avenue NE.  It is anticipated that the project will be built 
and fully occupied by 2011. 
 
The proposed project is forecasted to generate approximately 91 daily trips and 10 PM peak hour 
trips. 
 
The concurrency test notice for the project had expired.  A new application was submitted for 
testing and review.  The proposed project passed traffic concurrency.  This memo will serve as the 
concurrency test notice for the proposed project. Per Section 25.10.020 Procedures of the KMC, 
this Concurrency Test Notice will expire in one year (July 15, 2010) unless a development permit 
and certificate of concurrency are issued or an extension is granted.  
 
 
EXPIRATION 
The concurrency test notice shall expire and a new concurrency test application is required unless: 
1. A complete SEPA checklist, traffic impact analysis and all required documentation are 

submitted to the City within 90 calendar days of the concurrency test notice.     
 
2. A Certificate of Concurrency is issued or an extension is requested and granted by the Public 

Works Department within one year of issuance of the concurrency test notice.  (A Certificate of 
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Memorandum to Jon Regala  
July 15, 2009 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 

Concurrency is issued at the same time a development permit or building permit is issued if 
the applicant holds a valid concurrency test notice.) 

 
3. A Certificate of Concurrency shall expire six years from the date of issuance of the concurrency 

test notice unless all building permits are issued for buildings approved under the concurrency 
test notice.         

   
 
APPEALS 
The concurrency test notice may be appealed by the public or agency with jurisdiction.  The 
concurrency test notice is subject to an appeal until the SEPA review process is complete and the 
appeal deadline has passed. Concurrency appeals are heard before the Hearing Examiner along 
with any applicable SEPA appeal.  For more information, refer to the Kirkland Municipal Code, Title 
25. If you have any questions, please call me at x3869. 

 
 
 
cc:  file- Advantage 
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REFERENCE VIEWS
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